

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of the Application of

Shlomo Sharbat

Fore Review of Action Taken by FINRA

File No. 3-19870

**SHARBAT'S RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS APPLICATION FOR REVIEW
AND TO STAY BRIEFING SCHEDULE**

BARNEA JAFFE LANDE & CO.

Zvi Gabbay NY Bar # 4343026
Hadar Israeli NY Bar # 5551288

BARNEA JAFFE LANDE & CO.

HaRakevet St 58

Tel Aviv-Yafo 67770106

Israel

+972 03.6400600 Firm Telephone

+972 03.6400659 Fax

Counsel for Applicant

Dated: August 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

III. ARGUMENT5

A. FINRA'S CONDUCT CONSTITUTED A PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN THE CONDUCT OF THE PROCEEDING.....6

**B. FINRA'S DECISION EMBODIED AN EXERCISE OF DISCRETION AND THERE IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF
LAW OR POLICY THAT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AND WHICH THE COMMISSION SHOULD REVIEW9**

**C. SHARBAT SHOULD BE GRANTED THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE
DEMONSTRATING THAT EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES EXISTED WHICH EXCUSES HIS FAILURE TO
TIMELY FILE HIS APPLICATION.....10**

IV. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(2).....9
17 C.F.R. §201.420(b).....6

FEDERAL CASES

Saad v. SEC, 718 F.3d 904, 913 (D.C. Cir. 2013)2, 6, 9
Saad v. SEC, 873 F.3d 297, 306 (D.C. Cir. 2017)passim,10

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS

Destina Mantar, Exchange Act Release No. 79851, 2017 SEC LEXIS 194 (Jan. 19, 2017)6, 8
Patrick H. Dowd, Exchange Act Release No. 83710, 2018 SEC LEXIS 1875, at *23 (July 25, 2018)9

COMMISSION RULES

Commission Rule of Practice 411(e).....5

FINRA RULES

FINRA Rule 2010.....3
FINRA Rule 8310(a)3
FINRA Rule 9269(c)5
FINRA Rule 9311(a)5
FINRA Rule 9629.....7, 8, 9
FINRA Rule 9629(a)(1).....8
FINRA Rule 8210.....3
FINRA Rule 9629(d).....8
